fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary to prevent a statement that is made from being false or
misleading in light of the circumstances in which it was made.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this _____ day of __________, 2023.

By: ___________________________________
Michael Perron, Chief Executive Officer

By: ___________________________________
Jason Nalewany, Interim Chief Financial Officer

On Behalf of the Board of Directors

By: ___________________________________
Director

By: ___________________________________
Director

SCHEDULE A
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DRAFT
MTL Cannabis Corp.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended December 31, 2022 and
for the twelve months ended March 31, 2022

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unaudited)

DRAFT

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MTL Cannabis Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
[Unaduited] [expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares]

MTL Cannabis as at
December 31, 2022

Canada House
as at January 31,

2023
Pro forma

adjustments Note 4
Pro forma

consolidated
ASSETS $ $ $ $
Current assets

Cash 979,748   460,371   —   1,440,119
Trade and other receivables 6,512,361   5,798,954   (8,109,191)   [A] 4,202,124
Inventory 7,358,612   3,393,687   —   10,752,299
Biological assets 1,659,012   1,094,695   —   2,753,707
Prepaid expenses and deposits 184,444   470,385   —   654,829

16,694,177   11,218,092   (8,109,191)   19,803,078
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 3,582,893   11,950,983   1,073,498   [B] 16,607,373
Investment in associate —   6,680,568   (6,680,568)   [C] —
Right‑of‑use assets, net 4,393,266   2,107,164   —   6,500,430
Intangible assets and goodwill, net —   11,193,022   9,873,630   [D] 21,066,652

TOTAL ASSETS 24,670,336   43,149,829   (3,842,631)   63,977,534

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,366,030   12,596,472   (7,248,481)   [A] 12,714,021
Income taxes payable 894,796   —   —   894,796
Lease obligations - ST 757,835   508,242   —   1,266,077
Convertible debentures - ST —   857,000   —   857,000
Notes payable - ST 6,079,793   6,185,579   —   12,265,372
Borrowings - ST 1,700,000   2,305,371   (1,100,000)   [E] 2,905,371
Consideration payable - ST —   196,995   —   196,995

16,798,454   22,649,659   (8,348,481)   31,099,632
Non-current liabilities

Lease obligations - LT 4,688,107   1,721,451   —   6,409,558
Convertible debentures - LT —   4,065,476   (127,476)   [F] 3,938,000
Financial instrument liabilities —   3,839,000   —   3,839,000
Notes payable - LT —   7,488,988   —   7,488,988
Borrowings - LT 60,000   2,103,686   (1,983,686)   [E] 180,000
Consideration payable - LT —   195,153   —   195,153
Deferred tax liability 1,250,929   1,986,185   —   3,237,114

22,797,490   44,049,597   (10,459,642)   56,387,444

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 100   54,532,069   (44,784,069)   [B, D, F] 9,748,100
Contributed surplus 111,430   12,554,832   (12,523,444)   142,818
Equity conversion feature —   670,358   (670,358)   —
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit) 1,761,316   (68,657,026)   64,594,881   [A, C, F] (2,300,829)

1,872,846   (899,768)   6,617,011   7,590,089

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 24,670,336   43,149,829   (3,842,631)   63,977,534

DRAFT

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MTL Cannabis Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the nine months ended December 31, 2022
[Unaudited] [expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares]

MTL Cannabis
9 months ended

December 31, 2022
9 months ended
January 31, 2023

Pro forma
adjustments Note 4

Pro forma
consolidated

$ $ $ $
Revenue, net 16,375,734   19,664,262   (5,332,018)   [H] 30,707,978
Cost of sales 9,097,561   8,913,264   (4,308,396)   [H, I] 13,702,429
Inventory impairment —   228,037   703,420   [I] 931,457
Gross profit before fair value adjustments 7,278,173   10,522,961   (1,023,622)   16,074,092

Fair value adjustments on biological assets 4,934,096   2,048,285   —   6,982,381
Fair value adjustments on sale of inventory (5,985,619)   (1,101,062)   263,733   [H] (6,822,948)
Gross profit 6,226,650   11,470,184   (759,889)   16,233,525

Operating expenses
General and administrative 5,820,497   6,016,665   (1,562,928)   [E, H] 10,274,234
Sales and marketing 768,734   1,197,256   —   1,965,990
Share-based compensation —   49,044   31,388   [J] 80,432
Amortization and depreciation 553,473   1,904,689   31,621   [B] 2,489,783

7,142,704   9,167,654   (1,499,920)   14,810,438

Operating income (916,054)   2,302,530   740,030   1,423,086

Finance expense, net 1,418,162   2,868,793   —   4,286,955
Loss (gain) on debt settlement and modifications —   (242,180)   —   (242,180)
Other expense (income) (216,486)   710   —   (215,776)
Gain on asset disposal —   (9,230)   —   (9,230)
Loss on remeasurement of contingent consideration —   161,407   —   161,407
Acquisition costs —   —   —   —
Share of income from investment in associate —   71,062   (71,062)   [C] —
Loss before income taxes (2,117,730)   (548,032)   811,092   (2,558,090)

Income tax (recovery) expense (237,219)   53,279   —   (183,940)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (1,880,511)   (601,311)   811,092   (2,374,150)

Income per share - basic and diluted (0.02)$
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 116,997,561

Canada House

DRAFT

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MTL Cannabis Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended March 31, 2022
[Unaudited] [expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares]

MTL Cannabis Canada House
12 months ended

March 31, 2022
12 months ended

April 30, 2022
Pro forma

adjustments Note 4
Pro forma

consolidated
$ $ $ $

Revenue, net 22,151,290   20,801,975   (907,531)   [H] 42,045,734
Cost of sales 11,180,573   9,540,145   (2,926,160)   [H, I] 17,794,558
Inventory impairment —   3,999,824   2,579,889   [I] 6,579,713
Gross profit before fair value adjustments 10,970,717   7,262,006   (561,260)   17,671,463

Fair value adjustments on biological assets 12,199,876   (337,307)   —   11,862,569
Fair value adjustments on sale of inventory (8,621,680)   (1,174,319)   132,459   [H] (9,663,540)
Gross profit 14,548,913   5,750,380   (428,801)   19,870,492

Operating expenses
General and administrative 5,839,052   8,711,112   (1,710,679)   [E, H] 12,839,485
Sales and marketing 2,509,869   1,452,732   —   3,962,601
Share-based compensation —   440,475   —   440,475
Amortization and depreciation 666,490   1,383,505   42,161   [B] 2,092,156

9,015,411   11,987,825   (1,668,518)   19,334,718

Operating income 5,533,502   (6,237,444)   1,239,717   535,775

Finance expense, net 1,286,899   3,634,951   —   4,921,850
Gain on debt settlement and modifications —   (76,606)   (76,606)
Other expense 161,160   1,500   —   162,660

Income before income taxes 4,085,443   (9,797,290)   1,239,717   (4,472,130)

Income tax expense 1,883,798   —   —   1,883,798

Net income and comprehensive income for the year 2,201,645   (9,797,290)   1,239,717   (6,355,928)

Income per share - basic and diluted (0.05)$
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding -
basic and diluted 116,997,561

DRAFT

MTL CANNABIS CORP.
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except as indicated)
(Unaudited)

1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED TRANSACTION

On August 9, 2021, Canada House Cannabis Group Inc., (“Canada House”) and Montréal Cannabis
Médical Inc. (“MTL Cannabis”) entered into a share exchange agreement. Subsequently, on July 22,
2022, Canada House and MTL Cannabis entered into a restated share exchange agreement (the

[…]

attributes value accretion on a straight-line basis throughout the life of the biological asset from initial
cloning to the point of harvest. Harvested cannabis is transferred from biological assets to inventory at their
fair value less costs to sell at harvest.

The biological assets were measured at their fair value less costs to sell of $84 on July 31, 2022 (April 30,
2021 - $692).

As at July 31, 2022

Significant inputs and assumptions Inputs Sensitivity Effect on biological
asset balance

Weighted average selling price per gram $1.75 10% Increase or decrease $11
Average yield per plant 586 grams 10% Increase or decrease $8
Post-harvest cost per gram $0.48 10% Increase or decrease $3

As at April 30, 2021

Significant inputs and assumptions Inputs Sensitivity Effect on biological
asset balance

Weighted average selling price per gram $2 10% Increase or decrease $92
Average yield per plant 14 grams 10% Increase or decrease $75
Post-harvest cost per gram $0.39 10% Increase or decrease $18

Page 22

Canada House Cannabis Group Inc.
(formerly Canada House Wellness Group Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)
For the fifteen months ended July 31, 2022 and twelve months ended April 30, 2021

8. Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold Furniture
Cost ImprovementsEquipmentand FixturesBuilding Land Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 6,904 1,509 311 261 555 9,540
Acquired on business combination - 1,848 21 7,625 375 9,869
Additions 608 427 16 - - 1,051
Disposals (197) (14) (44) - - (255)

Balance as at April 30, 2021 7,315 3,770 304 7,886 930 20,205
Additions 50 633 17 1,386 63 2,149
Disposals (174) (635) (11) (3) (364) (1,187)

Balance as at July 31, 2022 7,191 3,768 310 9,269 629 21,167

Accumulated Leasehold Furniture
depreciation ImprovementsEquipmentand FixturesBuilding Land Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 2,501 705 155 39 - 3,400
Depreciation 1,424 575 34 270 - 2,303
Disposals (43) (12) (30) - - (85)

Balance as at April 30, 2021 3,882 1,268 159 309 - 5,618
Depreciation 1,862 724 35 384 - 3,005
Disposals (108) (295) (7) - - (410)

Balance as at July 31, 2022 5,636 1,697 187 693 - 8,213

Leasehold Furniture
Net book value ImprovementsEquipmentand FixturesBuilding Land Total

Balance as at April 30, 2021 3,433 2,502 145 7,577 930 14,587

Balance as at July 31, 2022 1,555 2,071 123 8,576 629 12,954

Of total depreciation for the 15-month period ended July 31, 2022 totaling $3,005 (April 30, 2021 - $2,293),
$757 (April 30, 2021 - $1,126) was allocated to biological assets, $694 (April 30, 2021 - $293) was
allocated to inventory, $54 (April 30, 2021 - Nil) was allocated to cost of sales, and $1,500 (April 30, 2021 -
$874) was expensed as depreciation.

Page 23

Canada House Cannabis Group Inc.
(formerly Canada House Wellness Group Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)
For the fifteen months ended July 31, 2022 and twelve months ended April 30, 2021

9. Intangible assets and goodwill

Computer Client
Cost Software License List Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 398 - - 398
Acquired on business combination (note 4) - 7,000 - 7,000

Balance as at April 30, 2021 398 7,000 - 7,398
Additions 118 - - 118
Acquired on business combination (note 4) - - 532 532

Balance as at July 31, 2022 516 7,000 532 8,048

Accumulated Computer Client
Amortization Software License List Total

Balance as at April 30, 2020 274 - - 274
Amortization 37 - - 37

Balance as at April 30, 2021 311 - - 311
Amortization 51 - 46 97

Balance as at July 31, 2022 362 - 46 408

Net Computer Intellectual
Book value Software License Property Total

Balance as at April 30, 2021 87 7,000 - 7,087

Balance as at July 31, 2022 154 7,000 486 7,640

In May 2021, the Company acquired 100% of issued and outstanding shares of Margaree, and as part of
the transaction, a client list was acquired and valued at $532 (note 4).

A continuity of the Company’s goodwill balance is as follow:

$000's

As at April 30, 2020 -
Additions (note 4) 3,032

As at April 30, 2021 3,032
Additions (note 4) 520
Adjustment (6)

As at July 31, 2022 3,546

Page 24

Canada House Cannabis Group Inc.
(formerly Canada House Wellness Group Inc.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)
For the fifteen months ended July 31, 2022 and twelve months ended April 30, 2021

9. Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

The Company operates as two CGU and therefore goodwill and intangible assets have been allocated to
their respective CGU and tested at the CGU level.

Licensed Producer
The Company’s Licensed Producer CGU represents its operations dedicated to the cultivation and sale of
cannabis products and has goodwill of $3,032. In assessing goodwill and indefinite-life intangible assets for
impairment, the Company compared the aggregate recoverable amount of the assets included in the CGU
to there respective carrying amounts. The recoverable amount of the CGU was based on value in use,